SANTA BARBARA COUNTY BOARD AGENDA LETTER



Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 105 E. Anapamu Street, Suite 407 Santa Barbara, CA 93101 (805) 568-2240 Agenda Number: Prepared on:

Department Name: Flood Control/Public Works

Department No.: 054-04-05
Agenda Date: 03/01/05
Placement: Admin
Estimate Time: N/A
Continued Item: NO

If Yes, date from:

Document File Name: BrdMar1.Goleta Beach.doc

TO: Board of Directors

Santa Barbara County Flood Control and Water Conservation District

FROM: Phillip M. Demery

Public Works Director

STAFF Thomas Fayram, Deputy Public Works Director, Ext. 3436

CONTACT: Jon Frye, Civil Engineer Manager, Ext. 3444

SUBJECT: Goleta Beach Parking Lot Repair Project,

Second Supervisorial District

Recommendation(s):

That the Board of Directors:

A. Approve the Goleta Beach Parking Lot Repair Project and the attached CEQA Notice of Exemption (post); and

B. Authorize the Public Works Director to advertise and receive bids for the project.

Alignment with Board Strategic Plan:

The recommendations are primarily aligned with Goal No. 2. A Safe and Healthy Community in Which to Live, Work, and Visit.

Executive Summary and Discussion:

On January 10, 2005, the County declared a state of emergency due to storm damages. Following these storms the Flood Control District initiated emergency clearing of the sediment basins surrounding the Santa Barbara Airport. As in past years, whether by hydraulic dredge, or crane dragline, these sediments have been deposited on the beach. Due to the inability to arrange for a hydraulic dredge, all of the material that would have otherwise been delivered in a pipeline was trucked to the beach. As a result (as in other flood emergency years) the parking lot at Goleta Beach was severely damaged.

Staff intends to complete the repairs a fast as possible so as to not interfere with summer beach use. In addition, the repairs will include relocation of the Park's force main sewer away from the erosion threat. This work will also install a pipe sleeve for future hydraulic dredging projects to avoid impacts to the parking lot.

Although the emergency declaration does not require it, staff intends to put this project out to bid to a list of pre-qualified local contractors.

Goleta Beach Parking Lot Repair Project

Date: 03/01/05

Page: 2

Mandates and Service Levels:

Repair of the parking lot is needed to repair the damage caused by hauling operations at Goleta Beach.

Fiscal and Facilities Impacts:

Funds for this project were not anticipated or included in this fiscal year's Adopted Budget. A budget revision was recently submitted to cover costs associated with the emergency repair work needed in response to the federally declared 2005 Storm event. Due to the damages associated with the emergency work, these repairs would be eligible for FEMA and State OES reimbursement. Costs will be paid from Dept: 054, Acct: 8700, Fund: 2610, Program: 3005.

Special Instructions:

Direct the Clerk of the Board to send a copy of the minute order of this action to the Flood Control office, Attn: Christina Lopez.